
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 October 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8120 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh 
Government's budget - Evidence session (09.30 - 10.10)   
Sue Cohen, Chief Executive of the Single Parent Action Network and a management 
member of the Women's Budget Group management committee   

Break - 10.10 - 10.20 

3. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh 
Government's budget - Evidence session 10.20 - 10.55 (Pages 1 - 22)  
CELG(4)- 21-12 – Paper 1 
 
Adele Baumgardt, Co-chair, Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 
Professor Teresa Rees, Cardiff University  

4. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh 
Government's budget  - Evidence Session 10.55 - 11.30 (Pages 23 - 24)  
Equality and Human Rights Commission 
CELG(4)-21-12 – Paper 2 

Public Document Pack



 
Kate Bennett, National Director 
Jamie Westcombe, Political Advisor  

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: 11.30  

6. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy 
- Consideration of key issues (11.30 - 11.45) (Pages 25 - 40) 

7. Stakeholder event - evaluation (11.45 - 11.55)  

8. Legislative Consent Memorandum - Disabled Person's Parking 
Badges Bill 2012 - 13 (11.55 - 12.15) (Pages 41 - 64)  
Disabled Persons' Parking Badges Bill 2012-13  

9. Papers to note   

 
CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 3 - Additional information from the Royal Commission 
on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales  (Pages 65 - 67) 
 
 

CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 4 - Additional information from Conwy County Borough 
Council  (Pages 68 - 72) 
 
 

CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 5 - Information from Save the Children  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 

CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 6 - Information from Chwarae Teg  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 



1!

!

Communities Equality and Local Government Committee 

Inquiry into how equality issues are considered in the Welsh 

Government budget 

In order to inform the Committee’s investigation I am attaching the 

Wales Women’s National Coalition paper on Gender Budgeting of 2010. 

In addition to this detailed paper I would offer the following comments. 

My area of expertise is gender budgeting. Equality budgeting is a wider 

concept. Gender Budgeting in my opinion stands alone as a useful tool 

as it is designed to examine budget allocation and impact on men and 

women where they are often assumed to reach men and women in the 

same way. 

Equality budgeting for the other protected groups is more complicated 

since this is a minority issue where gender is not. It is generally 

expected that certain protected groups want and need specific 

expenditure deployed to meet their needs, whereas there is an 

assumption that centralised, general budgets will reach men and women 

equally. 

The Welsh Government should be concerned with gender budgeting, 

since there is increasing evidence of girls and women’s performance 

outpacing that of men and boys at every stage of education, the 

persistent gender pay gap indicates that women are not fulfilling their 

economic potential and this matters to the economy of Wales. 

Unless economic policies and allocations take account of gender 

differences, they will reach and impact differently on women and men, 

generally to the detriment of women. 

“Budgets turn policy commitments (paper promises) into concrete 

programmes and processes, so it is critical to focus on the national 

budget. Unless it is funded it is still a matter of theory, it is the 

budget that is the test. The budget tells us the priorities of a 

country
[...]
dies further 
down the line.   

• ensure that decisions are fair: where there is evidence that particular 
groups will be negatively affected by a decision, action should be taken to 
address this, unless the public authority considers the policy as justified in 
the light of wider aims. 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



What does a robust EIA look like? 

In deciding whether an EIA is thorough and robust, it is helpful to consider:  

• Is the purpose of the policy change/decision clearly set out? 

• Have those affected by the policy/decision been involved? 

• Have potential positive and negative impacts been identified? 

• Are there plans to alleviate any negative impact? 

• Are there plans to monitor the actual impact of the proposal? 

Emerging Issues 

The Equality and Human Rights Commission and the Welsh Government have 
recently undertaken a joint inquiry into the Welsh Government’s own EIA process. 
Some emerging issues regarding EIAs worthy of wider consideration are: 

At what level should the EIA be carried out?  Organisations have struggled to 
find the most appropriate location for carrying out EIA. At the highest level, 
measuring the impact on protected groups of reducing the economic development 
budget and increasing the education budget is almost impossible. On the other 
hand, close examination of every line in the budget is burdensome and may 
produce a myriad of contradictory impacts.  

The EHRC recommendation would be to examine the impact on people with 
protected characteristics of decisions of strategic importance. At this stage it is not 
possible to know what these decisions are within the 2013-14 budget. Those 
mentioned in the introduction to the 2012-13 Welsh Government Budget were:  

• £87 million of funding from the Centrally Retained Capital Fund over the 
next two years 

• £38.9 million to stimulate growth and protect jobs 

• an additional £20 million to this Pupil Deprivation Grant in 2012-13, with an 
indicative allocation of £20 million in each of 2013-14 and 2014-15. 

• investment in schools by 1% above overall changes to the Welsh budget as 
a whole, resulting in an additional £27 million for schools in 2014-15 

Who should carry out the EIA? What officials, and from what departments, 
should conduct the EIAs is a central issue. For example, officials from different 
departments may need to work together on an EIA and an approach allowing this 
to happen is required.  

Adequate training needs to be provided to enable officials to carry out 
robust EIAs. EIA is a relatively new approach and expertise needs to be 
developed. The Commission is collating examples of good practice.  

Assessing the cumulative impacts of budget decisions is of utmost 
importance. However, public authorities have found this difficult to do. Further 
exploration of this area is needed.  

Further information on our EIA guidance is at: 
www.equalityhumanrights.com Page 24



Agenda Item 6

Page 25

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 56

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

 

 

Supplementary answers by the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical 

Monuments of Wales 
 

 

23 July 2011 

 

We note from the transcript that we did not fully answer four questions asked by members on 11 July. 
We have prepared this additional information as a courtesy. (Paragraph numbers refer to the 
transcript.) 
 

22 

Peter Black: I will class myself as a younger person who is interested in heritage. We all accept that 

investigation and research are crucial in promoting the historic environment; however, the Minister’s 

priorities, which he published in January, make no mention of them. Can
[...]
eting implemented by the Welsh 
Government.  We draw attention to data gaps again here as gender disaggregated data is 
crucial to ensure budgets are planned in a way that allows women and men to benefit 
equitably. 
 
 
Further issues for consideration 
 
Chwarae Teg is very concerned to see a reduction in allocations for match funding.  This 
money levers in value over and above the amount of the monetary investment for Wales 
and represents capital investment rather than revenue spend.  Match funding is already 
difficult for organisations to secure and reduction will restrict valuable work with 
disadvantaged groups. 
 

Page 79



   

Author: CO’B 
Date: 12/09/2012 

4 

 
 
We are also alarmed to discover that the Welsh European Funding Office is considering 
removing gender equality as a priority in the next round of structural funds.  As our 
forthcoming research into Women in the Workforce in Wales will show, women continue to 
face severe disadvantage in the economy, despite their prominence in the labour market 
and their overall success in education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
For further information from Chwarae Teg, please contact: 
 

· Christine O’Byrne – christine.o’byrne@chwaraeteg.com  

· 02920 478900 / 07787 295658 

· www.chwaraeteg.com  
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's budget - Evidence session
	4 Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's budget  - Evidence Session
	6 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy - Consideration of key issues
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum - Disabled Person's Parking Badges Bill 2012 - 13
	Background Paper
	Legal Advice Brief
	Research Brief

	9a CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 3 - Additional information from the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales
	9b CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 4 - Additional information from Conwy County Borough Council
	9c CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 5 - Information from Save the Children
	9d CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 6 - Information from Chwarae Teg



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 4 October 2012 _
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:17 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_04_10_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Sue Cohen, Women's Budget Group

Adele Baumgardt, Women’s Equality Network (WEN)
Wales

Professor Teresa Rees, Cardiff University

Kate Bennett, Equality and Human Rights Commission
Jamie Westcombe, Equality and Human Right
Commission

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins, there was no subsitute.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_04_10_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's

budget - Evidence session
The Chair welcomed Sue Cohen, a management member of the Women’s Budget Group
management committee. Member questioned the witness.

Sue Cohen agreed to send the Committee a link to the Kirklees Strategy.

3. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's

budget - Evidence session

The Chair welcomed Adele Baumgardt, the Co-chair of the Women’s Equality Network
(WEN) Wales and Professor Teresa Rees from Cardiff University. The Members
questioned the witnesses.

Professor Rees agreed to provide the Committee with specific research papers on the
international examples referred to at the meeting.

4. Inquiry into the Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's

budget - Evidence Session
The Chair welcomed Kate Bennett and Jamie Westcombe from the Equality and Human
Rights Commission. The Members questioned the witnesses.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Motion was agreed.

6. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy -

Consideration of key issues
Members agreed that this would be considered at next week’s meeting.

7. Stakeholder event - evaluation
Members agreed that the event was a success and an excellent opportunity to engage
with stakeholders. They agreed that similar events should be held in the future.

8. Legislative Consent Memorandum - Disabled Person's Parking
Badges Bill 2012 - 13

The Committee considered their approach on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on
the Disabled Person’s Parking Badges Bill 2012- 13

9. Papers to note
Papers noted.

9.1 CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 3 - Additional information from the Royal Commission on
the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales

9.2 CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 4 - Additional information from Conwy County Borough
Council

9.3 CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 5 - Information from Save the Children

9.4 CELG(4)-21-12 - Paper 6 - Information from Chwarae Teg



